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Summit at Fern Hill Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors  
Antonio Bradford, Chairman Jayna Cooper, District Manager 
Angela White, Vice Chairperson Kathryn Hopkinson, District Counsel 
Douglas Smith, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Vacant, Assistant Secretary  
Vacant, Assistant Secretary  

 Regular Meeting Agenda 
Monday, September 11, at 6:00 p.m. 

 
 

 
 
The Regular Meetings of Summit at Fern Hill Community Development District will be held on September 11, 2023, 
at 6:00 p.m. at the Summit at Fern Hill Clubhouse located at 10340 Boggy Moss Drive, Riverview, FL 33578. 
Please let us know 24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the meeting. Following is the agenda for the 
meeting. 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/93808292300?pwd=YVFzQlVsWm5JZG9Ob3ZSUnhzUEVMdz09  

 
Meeting ID: 938 0829 2300   Passcode: 087716 

 
REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS  
3. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Consideration Bathroom Lock Proposal .................................................................................. Tab 01 
B. General Matters of the District 

4. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Consideration of the Board of Supervisors’s Meeting Minutes of Public Hearing 

  Regular Meeting August 14, 2023, ................................................................................................ Tab 02 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures July 2023 .................................... Tab 03 
C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending July 31, 2023, ................................................... Tab 04 

5. STAFF REPORTS 
A. District Counsel 
B. District Engineer 
C. District Manager ........................................................................................................................... Tab 05 

i. Community Inspection Reports 
ii. First Choice Aquatics 

6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 
7. ADJOURNMENT      
 
 
        Sincerely, 

Jayna Cooper 
District Manager  

http://www.summitfernhillcdd.com/
https://zoom.us/j/93808292300?pwd=YVFzQlVsWm5JZG9Ob3ZSUnhzUEVMdz09
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About Us

Affordable Lock & Security is a “Full-Service Locksmith & Security Company” which constantly strives to 
provide our customers with the best quality mechanical and electronic security products and services at 
competitive prices, while maintaining a consistently higher level of customer service than any of our 
competitors. This is accomplished by employing trained technicians, providing them with solid support to 
provide a Customer Experience that is second to none.

Headquartered in Tampa, FL, Affordable Lock and Security Solutions has been the leader in Central Florida 
since 1970. Started as Affordable Lock & Key, we have transformed from a traditional locksmith company to 
an integrator of electronic access control, security cameras, safes, door locks and hardware, as well as 
patent-protected key control options. 

Affordable believes in continuing education for our technicians. This keeps us informed of the latest 
technology which allows us to provide innovative security solutions for our customers. 

Affordable Lock and Security Solutions has stores in Tampa, Brandon, Pinellas, Orlando, Ocala, and the 
Villages.  Having 7 locations throughout West, Central, and North Florida allows us to service our 
customers faster and be a true leader in securing Central Florida. 











Qty Product Description Picture Price Required Notes

Brivo Cloud-Based Access 
Control System - Includes Brivo 
Two Door WIFI and BLE  
Controller, Brivo Mullion 
Card/Fob Reader with Bluetooth, 
1  Electric Strike, 100' of Wire, 
and Installation.  Requires 
Monthly Brivo Access Service.  
Includes 5 Mobile Passes.  Cards 
and fobs not included.

Brivo Access Camera - Includes 
Outdoor Dome 4Mpix, H265, IR, 
IP66, 2.8mm Lens, POE camera, 100' 
of wire. Switch, and installation.  
Price is per camera.  Internet is 
required.  Brivo Camera 
Subscription is required

0 Brivo Printable ISO Smart Card - 
LEAF 4K, Glossy dual side 
printable CR79 card. Compatible 
with Brivo B-BS, B-B and B-S series 
smart readers: Price is per card - 
Sold in packs of 50

4.50$                 -$                                                

0 Smart KeyFob - LEAF, 8K. 
Compatible with Brivo B-BS, B-B 
and B-S series smart readers:  
Price is per fob - Sold in packs of 25

7.60$                 -$                                                

2 Grade 2 Storeroom 
Lever

169.55$           339.10$                                       

2 Latch Guard 20.00$              40.00$                                          

2 Indicator Deadbolt 75.00$              150.00$                                       

1 Additional Wire and 
Parts for runs over 
100FT

115.00$           115.00$                                       

Brivo System Packages

Security Hardware NOT Included in Packages

0 599.00$           -$                                                

Brivo Access Camera Package

2 1,799.00$        3,598.00$                                   

Materials Total 4,242.10$                                                                                                            



2  $              41.50 83.00$                                          

0  $              27.50 -$                                                

0  $           438.00 -$                                                

0  $           988.00 -$                                                

0  $              39.00 -$                                                

0  $              25.00 -$                                                

0  $              20.00 -$                                                

0  $              40.00 -$                                                

Qty Price Required
0  $           150.00 -$                                                

Shipping & Handling  and  applicable Tax Not Included

total project cost
Monthly Subscription - Includes 
lifetime warranty on parts and 

service*

4,325.10$                                83.00$                                                         

Service Description

Brivo Access Camera Service - 14 days - $39 
Per Month Per Camera 14 days recording in the 
cloud at 1MP resolution
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes Unlimited 
Remote Access to Manage the System and a 
Service Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

Brivo Upgrade from Standard to 
Professional -- Includes Professional Edition 
features, 10 doors, Identity Connector, Brivo 
API Connection and 500 Brivo Mobile Passes) 
$438 Per Month 
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes  a Service 
Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

Brivo Upgrade from Standard to Enterprise -- 
Includes Enterprise Edition features, 20 
doors, Identity Connector, SSO, Brivo API 
Connection and 1,000 Brivo Mobile
Passes $988 Per Month 
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes a Service 
Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

Brivo Access Services (Billed Monthly.  First Month included in proposal total)

Brivo Standard Access Monthly Service 2 - 
$27.50 Per Month Per Door 4 Doors or More
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes a Service 
Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

Brivo Access Cellular Service -  Cellular 
Data Plan for Brivo Access Control Panels - 
$40 per month per controller (Minimum of 36 
Months) - Includes Unlimited Remote Access to 
Manage the System 

Brivo Standard Access Monthly Service 1 - 
$41.50 Per Month Per Door Up To 3 Doors
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes a Service 
Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

-$                                                                                                                        

83.00$                                                                                                                  

Brivo Access Camera Service - 7 days $25 per 
Month per Camera -   Includes 7 days of 
recording in the cloud at 1MP resolution
(Minimum of 36 Months) - Includes Unlimited 
Remote Access to Manage the System and a 
Service Agreement.  
*NOTE: Internet is Required

Monthly Subscription Total

INSTALLATION SCOPE OF WORK

Labor to install additional access control 
hardware outside of the scope of a standard 
access controlled door

Installation Total

Brivo Mobile Pass - 100 Brivo Mobile Passes 
for a single account.  Monthly Subscription.



SERVICE AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service performed under this contract shall consist of furnishing labor, parts and whole components necessary to restore the 
products specified to the manufacturers’ specified operating condition provided such service is necessitated by product failure 
during normal usage.

The service performed under the conditions of this contract is provided through ALSS. The actual service performed may be assigned 
to a qualified, properly trained and authorized independent service technician when the assignment is in the best interest of the 
customer as determined solely by ALSS.  This contract, including all provisions, limitations, definitions and inclusions, constitutes 
the entire contract.  No one has the authority to change this contract without prior written approval of ALSS. 

Availability of Services

Service shall normally be available and rendered during the normal working hours and workweek of ALSS or its assigned agent.  
ALSS will exercise all reasonable efforts to perform service under this contract but will not be responsible for delays or failure in 
performing such service caused by Acts of God, Government, labor difficulties, failure of transportation, accident, riots, war or 
other causes beyond our control.

Location of Service

Service shall be provided at the locations and for the products set forth in this agreement.  All service will be provided by the 
technician and the service shop designated by ALSS.

Repair Parts

Parts and materials furnished hereunder will be drawn from ALSS’s inventories of new or rebuilt parts or components at the sole 
discretion of ALSS. In the event that repair parts become unavailable due to product obsolescence during the coverage period of this 
agreement, ALSS shall be excused from performance of the services covered under this agreement and shall refund the pro-rated 
balance of the contract price paid to you. In no event shall ALSS be liable for any damages as a result of the unavailability of service 
parts caused by original manufacturers shipment delays.

Affordable Lock and Security Solutions (hereinafter referred to as ALSS) agrees to provide to the undersigned (hereinafter 
referred to as the customer), the service specified, subject to the terms and conditions shown below  in connection with the products 
specified in this proposal, (hereinafter called products):

Renewals

ALSS is not obligated to renew this contract.  If a renewal contract is offered by ALSS, the contract price quoted shall reflect the 
age of the products covered and our current service costs at the time of renewal.

Transfer and Assignment

This service contract is transferable by customer with the written consent of ALSS but only after a complete security survey of the 
products is completed.  Requests for transfer must be made in writing and will not be effective until the written agreement is 
returned.  Only the balance of the service contract’s time period is transferable and does not imply an automatic renewal at contract 
termination.  The terms and conditions of this service contract cannot be modified in any way except by an express agreement in writing 
between the customer and ALSS.

Service Agreement

Service and Components Not Covered

Preventative maintenance of the products described in this agreement is not covered by this contract unless specified in the contract 
preventative maintenance rider.

The refinishing or replacement of any products or component part due to product finish defects or rusting or other product 
appearance defects, unless damaged by a component failure, is only covered under this agreement to the extent outlined in the 
original manufacturer’s warranty.

Service and Limitations

This service contract does not cover any loss or damage resulting from external cause such as, but not limited to, negligence, misuse, 
abuse, unauthorized repair by others, (including customer’s employees and agents), improper installation, inadequate power supply, 
fire, water, windstorm, hail, lightning, earthquake, theft, burglary, vandalism or reinstallation or relocation.  Work necessary 
because of any of these situations will be subject to charges at our prevailing service rates.  In no event shall ALSS be liable for 
special, indirect or incidental charges.  The replacement of products or component parts whose failure is attributable to a defective 
component not included in this contract is excluded.

The terms of this contract shall  begin the 1st day of the month following acceptance of the above proposal.  Customer shall pay 
ALSS the sum of:

Per month for the duration of the contract (minimum 36 months).  The first payment is included in the 
proposal total and is billed one month in advance.  Payment covers monthly cloud subscription and 

service agreement.  After 36 months the subscription is required to continue to access to the system 
and to make system updates

83.00$                                              



This proposal is effective for 30 days.

Sales Tax not Included

Date: 4,325.10$       

Customer Name: 83.00$             

Signature: #REF!

X

Name : Jordan Ludlam
Email : Jordan.l@affordablelock.com
Phone : 813-232-7600

Terms and Conditions

Thank you for the opportunity to meet your security needs.  If you have any questions 
regarding this proposal, please feel free to contact me.

Acceptance of Proposal

By signing below, I accept this proposal and agree to the Terms and Conditions contained 
herein:

Monthly Subscription Total 
(required)

Surge Protection Total 

Owner provided items include: locating and marking the underground utilities, landscaping 
and irrigation modifications and permits.

Affordable Lock & Security Solutions is not responsible for any damage caused by 
vandalism,  lightning or other natural causes, such as flood, rain, etc., gate closure upon 
pedestrians, animals, and/or vehicles, or delayed or prevented access to emergency 
vehicles (i.e. - Ambulance, Fire, Police, etc.) due to a closed gate or other causes beyond the 
control of the parties. 

Initial to accept surge protection or 
complete surge protection refusal 

Total Project Cost 
(required)
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 1 
 2 

MINUTES OF PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING  3 
OF SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 4 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 5 
 6 

 The Public Hearing and regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Summit at 7 

Fern Hill Community Development District was held on Monday, August 14, 2023, and called to 8 

order at 6:09 p.m. at the Summit at Fern Hill Clubhouse located at 1340 Boggy Moss Drive, 9 

Riverview, FL 33578. 10 

  11 
 12 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 13 

 14 
Antonio Bradford  Chairperson 15 
Angela White  Vice Chairperson   16 
Douglas “Doug” Smith   Assistant Secretary   17 

 18 
 Also present were: 19 
 20 
 Jayna Cooper   District Manager 21 
 Michael Broadus       District Counsel (via Zoom call)  22 
 Residents 23 
  24 
     25 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 26 
 27 
 28 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 29 
 Ms. Cooper called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 30 
  31 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments Agenda Items 32 

There being no public comments, the next order of business followed. 33 
 34 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Recess to Public Hearings 35 
 Ms. Cooper directed the Board of Supervisors to recess to the Public Hearings. 36 

 37 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year  38 
  2024 Final Budget 39 

A. Open Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final Budget 40 
 41 

On MOTION by Mr. Smith seconded by Mr. Bradford, with all 42 
in favor, Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final 43 
Budget was opened. 3-0 44 

 45 
 46 
 47 
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 48 
B. Public Comments 49 

• Ms. Cooper gave an overview of the notice they received in the mail regarding the 50 

annual budget assessment increase proposal. 51 

• Resident 2 voiced a concern with the increase in the mortgage while she believes the 52 

maintenance has not been maintained. Members of the community do not have key 53 

fobs to clubhouse/restrooms and noted a broken fence from a hurricane. 54 

• Mr. Bradford noted Ms. Cooper should be contacted to receive a key. Additionally, 55 

the Board is working on a new set to give to residents. 56 

• Resident 3 requested for sufficient lighting on Cone Grove Rd. They noted at the 57 

secondary entrance there is no lighting. Ms. Cooper advised the residents the matter 58 

would be investigated, and possible may need to make the request through County. 59 

• Resident 4 noted dead grass and damage to fence located at second entrance. 60 

• Mr. Smith asked residents if they understand the difference between the HOA and 61 

the CDD, in which a resident asked the Board to explain the difference. Mr. Smith 62 

responded by stating the HOA oversees ensuring resident’s individual houses are 63 

following set community guidelines. The CDD oversees the amenities, utilities, and 64 

landscaping for the community. 65 

• Resident 5 requested a stop sign, landscaping on the bushes and additional lighting 66 

on Fern Hill Street. 67 

  68 
C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-06; Adopting Final Fiscal Year 2024 Budget   69 

Ms. Cooper discussed the Resolution with the Board.  70 

 71 

On MOTION by Mr. Smith seconded by Mr. Bradford, with all 72 
in favor, Resolution 2023-06 for the Fiscal Year 2024 Final 73 
Budget, was adopted. 3-0 74 

 75 

D. Close Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final Budget 76 
 77 

On MOTION by Ms. White seconded by Mr. Bradford, with 78 
all in favor, the Public Hearing for adoption of the Fiscal Year 79 
2024 Final Budget, was closed. 3-0 80 

 81 

 82 

 83 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Public Hearing on Levying O&M 84 
Assessments 85 

A. Open Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments 86 
 87 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White with all 88 
in favor, Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments was 89 
opened. 3-0 90 

 91 
B. Public Comment 92 

There were no public comments. 93 
 94 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-07; Levying O&M Assessments 95 
 Ms. Cooper reviewed the Resolution with the Board. 96 
 97 
 98 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White, with 99 
all in favor, Resolution 2023-07 for Levying O&M 100 
Assessments, was adopted. 3-0 101 

 102 
D.  Close Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments 103 

 104 
On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White, with 105 
all in favor, Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments 106 
was closed. 3-0 107 

 108 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Return to Regular Meeting 109 
 Ms. Cooper directed the Board of Supervisors to proceed to the regular meeting. 110 
 111 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 112 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-08; Setting Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Schedule 113 
Ms. Cooper and the Board briefly discussed holding monthly meetings for Fiscal 114 

Year 2024. There being no changes requested, 115 

 116 
On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White, with 117 
all in favor, Resolution 2023-08, Setting the Fiscal Year 2024 118 
Meeting Schedule, was adopted. 3-0 119 

 120 

B. Discussion of Pool Maintenance Proposals   121 
Ms. Cooper presented to the Board two bids for pool maintenance which recommend a 122 

chemical controller.   123 

A Quality Pools estimate for installation is $5,210, with a monthly maintenance of $1,400, 124 

and includes a black algae treatment. This source will not install without the black algae 125 

treatment.  126 
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Triangle, the second bid, estimate for installation is $3,319, with a monthly maintenance 127 

of $1,250, and does not include a black algae treatment.  128 

Ms. Cooper explained the expert from A Quality Pools disclaimed that because the black 129 

algae was so significant, she is uncertain whether this treatment will completely alleviate the 130 

problem. There is a possibility of the pool needing to be resurfaced.  131 

Ms. Cooper explained the expert said the black algae occurs due to an imbalance of 132 

chemicals overtime. In essence, the current vendor Zebra, has not been balancing the chemical 133 

agents in the pool for some time.  134 

Mr. Broadus stated if the Board wanted to sue the current vendor, it would fall on the 135 

insurance carrier, and they would be required to hire outside counsel. 136 

Ms. Cooper assured the Board both companies have the capacity to take on the project. 137 

The Board requested for the expert at A Quality Pools call into the next meeting to answer 138 

any questions regarding treatment and servicing before moving forward. 139 

Ms. Cooper asked Mr. Broadus to prepare a CDD form of agreement for A Quality Pools, 140 

and a termination letter for current vendor Zebra. 141 

 142 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White with all in 143 
favor, the proposal from A Quality Pools for pool maintenance was 144 
approved. 3-0 145 

 146 

C. Discussion on Landscaping Enhancements Proposal 147 
Florida Native Nursery proposed a total of $6,100 for maintenance and treatment. This is 148 

specific to the labor for initial herbicide treatment of cattails and torpedo grass, hand removal of 149 

hemp bind, and labor for the quarterly mitigation required by SWFWMD.  150 

The Board received notice that they were not in compliance for a particular wetland 151 

mitigation site which prompted the District Engineer, Tonja Stewart, to gather the proposal to 152 

rectify the noncompliance. The CDD has not received a fine due to actively amending the 153 

situation with evidence.  154 

Ms. Cooper stated approving the proposal puts the Board back into compliance.  155 

Mr. Smith asked Ms. Cooper if this is a requirement, she responded Ms. Stewart could 156 

seek another source, but based off her 20+ years of experience and recommendation of Florida 157 

Native Nursey, it is assumed they can complete the project at a reasonable price.  158 

 159 
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 160 

Mr. Bradford asked how the CDD fell out of compliance, Ms. Cooper provided examples. 161 

To avoid this situation again, Ms. Cooper said the CDD can ask the District Engineer to prepare 162 

a spreadsheet of the CDD’s permits along with due dates so they can remain in compliance.  163 

Ms. Cooper discussed having Ms. Stewart call in to answer any questions regarding the 164 

permits and compliance matter at the start of the next meeting.  165 

Ms. Cooper explained this proposal is specific to one mitigation area, and quarterly 166 

mitigation maintenance is necessary as the CDD’s other ponds are under different permits with 167 

different requirements.   168 

Mr. Smith requested the possibility of other offers that may be significantly lower than 169 

Florida Native Nursery.  170 

 171 

 On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White with 172 
all in favor, the proposal from Florida Native Nursery for 173 
landscaping enhancements was approved. 3-0 174 

 175 

 Ms. Cooper presented a proposal from Yellowstone in the amount of $13,100. The 176 

proposal includes installation of pine bark nuggets, all beds and tree rings throughout the 177 

property.  178 

 Ms. Cooper explained the District has a Field Services Manager whom they can reach out 179 

to regarding procuring additional bids from other sources. The proposal was tabled until further 180 

notice.  181 

D. Ratification of Pool Access Cards System Proposal 182 

 Ms. Cooper stated Affordable Lock and Security assessed the issue with pool access. 183 

Upon assessment, it was determined the system was intermittently working and needs to be 184 

replaced. 185 

 Ms. Cooper discussed an option repairing the gate and the restrooms using the same 186 

system.  187 

 Ms. Cooper explained the gate is important for residents to be able to access and use their 188 

amenities.  189 

 Ms. Cooper informed the Board she has the new pool access cards, each resident will 190 

receive two copies, and the representative at Affordable Lock and Security, is awaiting 191 

confirmation the cards were sent, after which he may install the new system.  192 
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 Ms. Cooper explained if the Board wants to include the restrooms, the cost will double, 193 

but it will prevent vandalism, and alleviate the problems the community was experiencing in 194 

terms of accessing the pool and restroom. 195 

 The Board requested Ms. Cooper obtain a proposal to convert the restrooms to the new 196 

system as well.  197 

 198 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Mr. Smith with all in 199 
favor, the proposal for the pool access cards system was ratified. 3-0 200 

 201 
E. General Matters of the District 202 

 Ms. Cooper informed the Board the three bus stop benches were ordered, and the mulch 203 

has been approved to be included upon installation of benches.  204 

 The Board received the cleaning contract for reference as requested via email. 205 

 Ms. Cooper requested direction from the Board regarding the capital improvement survey.   206 

 Ms. Cooper requested options for outdoor exercise equipment including location, color, 207 

and shape of the sunshades.  208 

 The Board tabled the discussion to a future meeting.  209 

 Ms. Cooper requested appointing a supervisor to act as a liaison with vendors to procure 210 

proposals within the budget of $6,500.  211 

 212 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White with all in favor, 213 
Mr. Smith was appointed to serve as the liaison for holiday lighting site 214 
visits. 3-0 215 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consent Agenda 216 
A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Minutes of the Regular Meeting  217 

June 12, 2023 218 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures May-June 2023 219 

  C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending June 30, 2023 220 
 The Board reviewed the consent agenda items as presented. 221 

 222 
On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White, with all 223 
in favor, the Consent Agenda items A through C, were 224 
approved. 3-0 225 

 226 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 227 

A. District Counsel  228 
B. District Engineer  229 

There being no report the next item followed.  230 
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 231 
C. District Manager  232 

   i. Community Inspection Report August 2023 233 
   Ms. Cooper explained to the Board Clay’s duties as Field Manager in the community.  234 

  Ms. Cooper informed the Board of Aaron, the new Account Manager, who will be 235 

replacing Josh. 236 

    Ms. Cooper noted the difficulty she had following up with Yellowstone. She stated she 237 

is uncertain whether if it is due to staffing, but communication has been difficult.  238 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Board of Supervisor’s Requests and 239 
Comments 240 

• Ms. White requested an alternative solution to a foam piece which is broken on the 241 

monument and keeps falling off.  242 

• Ms. White raised a question from a resident regarding fishing in the ponds. The Board 243 

remains firm with adherence to the policy of not allow fishing in the District ponds.  244 

• Mr. Smith brought up to the Board that the grass damaged by a resident’s construction of 245 

a pool has grown back.  246 

• Ms. Cooper stated the Board has towing agreement for cars on District property, but they 247 

cannot enforce parking restrictions on the street.  248 

• Residents were advised to call the non-emergency sheriff’s office to report non-249 

emergency vehicles obstructing streets and limiting parking availability. 250 

• A discussion between the residents and audience ensued regarding alleviation of parking 251 

issues.  252 

• A resident raised security concerns regarding non-residents in the form of groups, 253 

breaking into cars. Residents were advised to be cautious, lock cars and doors. 254 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS    Adjournment  255 
 There being no further business,  256 
 257 

On MOTION by Mr. Bradford seconded by Ms. White, with all 258 
in favor, the meeting was adjourned at 7:58 p.m.  259 

 260 
 261 
 262 
    263 
Jayna Cooper  Antonio Bradford 264 
Assistant Secretary   Chairperson 265 



July 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED MGMT LLC 85892 $445.00 WATERWAY SERVICES - 8 WATERWAYS 

FRONTIER 2379 071623 ACH $127.21 PHONE SERVICE 07/16/23-08/15/23

INFRAMARK LLC 98314 $3,627.15 DISTRICT INVOICE JULY 2023

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TM 551457 $6,333.50 LANDSCAPE MAINT. JULY 2023

ZEBRA POOL CLEANING TEAM INC 6280 $600.00 COMMERCIAL POOL SERVICE JULY

Monthly Contract Subtotal $11,132.86

Variable Contract

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23413 $1,552.50 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 07/11/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $1,552.50

Utilities

BOCC 0149 071723 ACH $596.37 WATER SERVICE 06/13/23-07/14/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 7513 070723 ACH $156.42 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/02/23-06/30/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 7729 070723 ACH $2,626.56 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/02/23-06/30/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 7901 070723 ACH $776.91 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/02/23-06/30/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 8520 070723 ACH $475.02 $4,034.91 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/02/23-06/30/23

Utilities Subtotal $4,631.28

Regular Services

OPTIMAL OUTSOURCE OPT0877389 $345.44 POSTAGE - 298

SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 5820 $505.00 LABOR - 06/16/23-07/16/23 MATERIAL

TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY 61106 071923 $2,338.95 O&M ASSESSMENT

TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY 61106 072623 $418.50 $2,757.45 BUDGET HEARING

U.S. BANK 6871728 $4,040.63 SERIES 2016 ADMIN FEES 03/01/23 - 02/29/24

U.S. BANK 6905377 $4,040.63 $8,081.26 SERIES 2018 ADMIN FEES 04/01/23 - 03/31/24

Regular Services Subtotal $11,689.15

Additional Services

SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 5808 $175.00 REMOVED/REPLACED WINDOW BLINDS

SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 5809 $200.00 REPAIRS - LAKE SITTING AREA

SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 5810 $150.00 LOAD/HAUL LIFT STATION - LABOR/DUMPING

SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 5827 $250.00 $775.00 REPAIR ENTRYWAY MONUMENT

Additional Services Subtotal $775.00

TOTAL $29,780.79 $0.00

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



July 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary



Invoice
Date

7/12/2023

Invoice #

85892

Bill To

Summit @ Fern Hill CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle Dr., Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

8/11/2023

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for the month this invoice is dated - 8 waterways 445.00
Light Debris pickup included

$445.00

$445.00

$0.00



Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☒ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☒ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☒ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☒ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC.

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

437 FCA - SUMMIT @ FERN HILL CDD
Aleksey Solano

07/07/2023 01:37 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae Submersed

Weeds
Grasses

and brush
Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

8 x x
7 x x
6 x
5 x
4 x x
3 x x
2 x
1 x













INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Summit at Fern Hill CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: July 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#98314 7/19/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2291 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
8/18/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 2,812.50  2,812.50

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 100.00  100.00

B/W Copies 7 Ea 0.15  1.05

Postage 20 Ea 0.68  13.60

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 700.00  700.00

Subtotal 3,627.15

Subtotal $3,627.15

Tax $0.00

Total Due $3,627.15



INVOICE
INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

TM 551457 7/1/2023

TERMS PO NUMBER

Net 30
Bill To:

Summit at Fern Hill
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Remit To:

Yellowstone Landscape
PO Box 101017
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017

Property Name: Summit at Fern Hill

Invoice Due Date: July 31, 2023

Invoice Amount: $6,333.50

Description Current Amount

Monthly Landscape Maintenance July 2023 $6,333.50

Invoice Total $6,333.50

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 386.437.1286





July 25, 2023
Client: 001462
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23413

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through July 11, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

5/23/2023 LB FINALIZE RESOLUTION APPROVING PROPOSED
BUDGET FOR FY 2023/2024 AND SETTING PUBLIC
HEARING; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT
MANAGER RE SAME.

0.3 $52.50

5/25/2023 KCH REVIEW OF TITLE SEARCH RESULTS. 1.0 $305.00

6/12/2023 KCH FINAL REVIEW OF TITLE SEARCH ON PARCEL B;
REVIEW AGENDA; PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND BOS
MEETING VIA ZOOM; EMAIL COMMUNICATION WITH
JESSICA MAHONEY REGARDING POSSIBLE NEED FOR
SERVICES.

2.5 $762.50

6/21/2023 LB REVIEW PROPOSED BUDGET; PREPARE PUBLICATION
ADS RE SAME.

0.8 $140.00

6/22/2023 KCH REVIEW NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND
ASSOCIATED AD TO BE RUN.

0.5 $152.50

7/5/2023 LB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT
MANAGER RE INCREASE IN BUDGET AND MAILED
NOTICE LETTER; PREPARE DRAFT MAILED NOTICE
LETTER RE SAME; FINALIZE MAILED NOTICE LETTER
AND PUBLICATION ADS FOR FY 2023-2024 BUDGET
AND O&M ASSESSMENTS; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER RE SAME.

0.8 $140.00

Total Professional Services 5.9 $1,552.50



July 25, 2023
Client: 001462
Matter: 000001

23413Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$1,153.50

$1,552.50

($1,153.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $1,552.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $1,552.50
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*
0
4
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 6440260149 07/17/2023 08/07/2023

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6440260149

DUE DATE 08/07/2023

AMOUNT DUE $596.37

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

DTADTAAFFDTFTDDTTTFTFATDTAAADAAFDDADDTATTFFAADFTDFFAAFTTFTAFAFFDF

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0064402601492 00000596379

1,950 8

S-Page 1 of 3

Previous Balance $848.45

Net Payments - Thank You $-848.45

Bill Adjustments $1.25

Total Account Charges $595.12

AMOUNT DUE $596.37

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method

Summary of Account Charges

This is your summary of charges. Detailed charges by
premise are listed on the following page(s)
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S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 6440260149 07/17/2023 08/07/2023

Service Address:    10415 FAIRY MOSS LN (IRRIGATION COMMON AREA)

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

38351230 06/13/2023 6012 07/14/2023 6050 3800 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $11.48

Water Base Charge $25.03

Water Usage Charge $3.42

Total Service Address Charges $45.21

S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 6440260149 07/17/2023 08/07/2023

Service Address:    10340 BOGGY MOSS DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

53708598 06/13/2023 21997 07/14/2023 22198 20100 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $60.70

Water Base Charge $30.74

Water Usage Charge $27.85

Sewer Base Charge $90.30

Sewer Usage Charge $114.77

Total Service Address Charges $329.64



*
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S-Page 3 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 6440260149 07/17/2023 08/07/2023

Service Address:    10250 STRAWBERRY TETRA DR (COMM IRRIG MTR)

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

38576158 06/13/2023 10581 07/14/2023 10920 33900 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $102.38

Water Base Charge $42.71

Water Usage Charge $53.64

Late Payment Charge $0.39

Total Service Address Charges $204.40

S-Page 3 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL 6440260149 07/17/2023 08/07/2023

Service Address:    10636 FERN HILL DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

54272591 06/13/2023 0 07/14/2023 0 0 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Water Base Charge $10.98

Late Payment Charge $0.86

Total Service Address Charges $17.12



















Invoice OPT0877389 
Jul 21, 2023

Client Meritus Associations - CDD-1012
Association Not selected 
Product Mail My PDF
Job Number HUAhTnz4SMPDF
Job Name Summit at Fern Hill FY 2024

Assessments
PO Number Summit at Fern Hill FY 2024 As
Due Date Aug 20, 2023

Subtotal $345.44

Tax $0.00

Total $345.44

Make check payable to:

Optimal Outsource 
PO Box 8307
Southeastern, PA 19398-8307 

Thanks for your order!

Meritus Associations - CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 120
Tampa, FL 33607 

Qty Price Tax Subtotal

1 125.160 T $125.16

298 0.630 N $187.74

1 32.542 T $32.54

7 Rancho Cr
Lake Forest, CA 92630 
(949) 916-3700
billing@optimaloutsource.com

Summary

Materials & Services 
Printing, inserting and mailing.
298 | 1-5 sheets @ $0.29 base ($0.13 each additional sheet)
298 | 2 Sheets total: 125.16
298 | #10 Envelope

Postage 1 oz Letter 

Recovery Surcharge (26.000%) 

All Optimal Outsource, Inc. invoices will be considered
accepted as presented unless written notification of
dispute is made by customer to Optimal Outsource, Inc.
within 30 days of invoice date. Any sums not paid by the
invoice due date will be subject to a late charge of the
lower of ten percent (10%) per annum or the maximum
interest rate permitted by applicable law. 



Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Summit at Fern Hill CDD

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5820

DATE 07/12/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 07/27/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

6/16 to 7/16 4 weeks at 2 times per week clubhouse cleaning services 

including mail pavilion trash

4 100.00 400.00

Material

paper goods trash bags and soap

1 55.00 55.00

Fuel Surcharge

cost of fuel has went up DRASTICALLY.

1 50.00 50.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $505.00
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Summit at Fern Hill CDD

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5808

DATE 07/12/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 07/27/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

remove and replace 2 broken window blinds in the clubhouse.

1 175.00 175.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $175.00



Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Summit at Fern Hill CDD

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5809

DATE 07/12/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 07/27/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

repair stackable stones at lake sitting area adjacent to the playground.

1 200.00 200.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $200.00



Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Summit at Fern Hill CDD

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5810

DATE 07/12/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 07/27/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

load up and haul a abandon. truck topper at the lift station. price includes 

labor and dump fees

1 150.00 150.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $150.00



Page 1 of 1

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Summit at Fern Hill CDD

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE 5827

DATE 07/14/2023

TERMS Net 15

DUE DATE 07/29/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Labor

repair entryway monument

Monument was vandalized 1 corner was broken off and the entire trim piece 

was pitted due to someone beating on it with some hard object.

we fixed these issues and repainted effected area

1 250.00 250.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $250.00
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 318,090$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      318,090$            

Cash in Transit -                        211                    122                    -                        -                        333                     

Due From Other Funds -                        2,083                 1,198                 -                        -                        3,281                  

Investments:

Reserve Fund -                        123,178             69,325               -                        -                        192,503              

Revenue Fund -                        122,510             73,825               -                        -                        196,335              

Deposits 2,935                 -                        -                        -                        -                        2,935                  

Fixed Assets

Equipment and Furniture -                        -                        -                        439,065             -                        439,065              

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        4,882,476          -                        4,882,476           

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                        -                        -                        -                        229,390             229,390              

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        5,054,891          5,054,891           

TOTAL ASSETS 321,025$           247,982$           144,470$           5,321,541$        5,284,281$        11,319,299$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 10,439$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      10,439$              

Deferred Revenue 23,256               -                        29,435               -                        -                        52,691                

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        5,284,281          5,284,281           

Due To Other Funds 3,281                 -                        -                        -                        -                        3,281                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 36,976               -                        29,435               -                        5,284,281          5,350,692           

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        247,982             115,035             -                        -                        363,017              

Unassigned: 284,049             -                        -                        5,321,541          -                        5,605,590           

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 284,049             247,982             115,035             5,321,541          -                        5,968,607           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 321,025$           247,982$           144,470$           5,321,541$        5,284,281$        11,319,299$       

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Room Rentals 400$                -$                        (400)$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 338,809           341,410              2,601               100.77%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       809                     809                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 339,209           342,219              3,010               100.89%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000             2,200                  9,800               18.33%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,100               8,418                  (318)                 103.93%

Disclosure Report 8,400               7,000                  1,400               83.33%

District Counsel 6,000               6,656                  (656)                 110.93%

District Engineer 4,000               438                     3,562               10.95%

District Manager 33,750             28,125                5,625               83.33%

Auditing Services 6,000               -                          6,000               0.00%

Website Compliance 1,800               1,100                  700                  61.11%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 400                  1,370                  (970)                 342.50%

Public Officials Insurance 3,008               2,694                  314                  89.56%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 7,476               7,059                  417                  94.42%

Legal Advertising 1,500               4,606                  (3,106)              307.07%

Bank Fees 400                  270                     130                  67.50%

Website Administration 1,200               1,468                  (268)                 122.33%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  325                     (150)                 185.71%

Total Administration 94,209             71,729                22,480             76.14%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 41,000             37,781                3,219               92.15%

Total Electric Utility Services 41,000             37,781                3,219               92.15%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 6,000               9,912                  (3,912)              165.20%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 6,000               9,912                  (3,912)              165.20%

(In Whole Numbers)

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 6,000               6,211                  (211)                 103.52%

Amenity Center Cleaning & Supplies 5,500               5,265                  235                  95.73%

Contracts-Pools 9,000               7,150                  1,850               79.44%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000             10,384                4,616               69.23%

R&M-Plant Replacement 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

R&M-Pools 1,000               2,422                  (1,422)              242.20%

Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 15,000             2,277                  12,723             15.18%

R&M-Boundary Walls/Fences/Monuments 1,500               3,355                  (1,855)              223.67%

Waterway Improvements & Repairs 5,000               300                     4,700               6.00%

Landscape Maintenance 91,000             63,335                27,665             69.60%

Park Facility Maint. & Improvement 1,500               2,293                  (793)                 152.87%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 3,000               1,578                  1,422               52.60%

Irrigation Maintenance 3,500               2,841                  659                  81.17%

Annual Mulching & Tree Trimming 13,500             -                          13,500             0.00%

Holiday Decoration 5,000               2,745                  2,255               54.90%

Capital Improvements 20,000             -                          20,000             0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 198,000           110,156              87,844             55.63%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 339,209           229,578              109,631           67.68%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       112,641              112,641           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 171,408              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 284,049$            



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     2,882$                2,882$             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 242,370           248,034              5,664               102.34%

TOTAL REVENUES 242,370           250,916              8,546               103.53%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 81,000             81,000                -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 161,370           163,193              (1,823)              101.13%

Total Debt Service 242,370           244,193              (1,823)              100.75%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 242,370           244,193              (1,823)              100.75%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       6,723                  6,723               0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 241,259              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 247,982$            

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2016 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     1,660$                1,660$             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 138,020           143,908              5,888               104.27%

TOTAL REVENUES 138,020           145,568              7,548               105.47%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 39,000             39,000                -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 99,020             99,800                (780)                 100.79%

Total Debt Service 138,020           138,800              (780)                 100.57%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 138,020           138,800              (780)                 100.57%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       6,768                  6,768               0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 108,267              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 115,035$            

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2018 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 5,321,541           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 5,321,541$         

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

General Fixed Assets Account Group Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

9/30/2022  JE000037 paid online check never received 509.15 509.15 0.00

10/1/2022  JE000024 Outstanding check# 6440; BOCC 51.79 51.79 0.00

6/22/2023 Payment 2360 ANTONIO DEON BRADFORD, SR. 200.00 200.00 0.00

6/22/2023 Payment 2363 DOUGLAS ROSS SMITH 200.00 200.00 0.00

6/22/2023 Payment 2369 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 2,118.00 2,118.00 0.00

6/29/2023 Payment 2371 INFRAMARK LLC 4,094.57 4,094.57 0.00

7/6/2023 Payment 2372 AFFORDABLE LOCK & SECUIRTY 
SOLUTIONS

146.50 146.50 0.00

7/13/2023 Payment 2373 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 6,333.50 6,333.50 0.00

7/13/2023 Payment 2374 ZEBRA POOL CLEANING TEAM INC 600.00 600.00 0.00

7/14/2023 Payment 2375 U.S. BANK 8,081.26 8,081.26 0.00

7/27/2023 Payment 2376 FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED MGMT LLC 445.00 445.00 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD108 Payment of Invoice 000407 596.37 596.37 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD109 Payment of Invoice 000373 127.19 127.19 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD110 Payment of Invoice 000390 776.91 776.91 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD111 Payment of Invoice 000391 475.02 475.02 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD112 Payment of Invoice 000392 156.42 156.42 0.00

7/31/2023 Payment DD113 Payment of Invoice 000393 2,626.56 2,626.56 0.00

7/31/2023  JE000189 Clear B/S 125.00 125.00 0.00

7/21/2023  JE000190 Bank Fees 23.34 23.34 0.00

Total Checks 27,686.58 27,686.58 0.00

Deposits

9/30/2022  JE000036 Out Deposit - Clubhouse Deposit G/L 
Accoun

125.00 125.00 0.00

7/14/2023  JE000144 CK#114## - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

7/19/2023  JE000145 CK#115## - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

7/21/2023  JE000146 CK#118## - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

7/25/2023  JE000151 MO############ - clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

50.00 50.00 0.00

7/31/2023  JE000187 Clear B/S G/L 
Accoun

509.15 509.15 0.00

7/31/2023  JE000188 Clear B/S G/L 
Accoun

51.79 51.79 0.00

Total Deposits 885.94 885.94 0.00

G/L Balance 318,090.02

Bank Account No. 3620

Statement No. 07-23

Statement Date 7/31/2023

Statement Balance 320,170.02G/L Balance (LCY) 318,090.02

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 318,090.02

Subtotal 318,090.02

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 320,170.02

Outstanding Checks 2,080.00

Ending Balance 318,090.02

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating 

Bank Reconciliation

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL CDD



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

6/22/2023 Payment 2359 ANGELA WHITE 200.00 0.00 200.00

6/22/2023 Payment 2370 ZEBRA POOL CLEANING TEAM INC 600.00 0.00 600.00

7/27/2023 Payment 2377 SPEAREM ENTERPRISE 1,280.00 0.00 1,280.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 2,080.00 2,080.00

Bank Reconciliation

SUMMIT AT FERN HILL CDD



SUMMIT AT FERN HILL CDD

Field Inspection - August 2023

Tuesday, August 8, 2023

Prepared For Summit At Fern Hill Board Of Supervisors

27 Items Identified



Item 1
Assigned To Yellowstone
Up front everything looks good. Rec-
ommend fertilization if the Firebush.

Item 2
Assigned To Yellowstone
Weed detailing and trimming is
needed along Fern Hill Dr.
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Item 3
Assigned To Yellowstone
The Brazilian peppers and limbs
growing over the landscaping bed at
Cone Grove Rd and Fern Hill Dr need
to be trimmed. The landscaping bed
also needs weed detailing.

Item 4
Assigned To Yellowstone
Limbs over sidewalk need to be
trimmed.
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Item 5
Assigned To Yellowstone
The cardboard Cycads and Palmettos
have been trimmed on Cone Grove.

Item 6
Assigned To Yellowstone
Leaking valve still needs to be fixed.
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Item 7
Assigned To Yellowstone
Dog station is overflowing and needs
bags.

Item 8
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 1 looks good and Fakahatchee
beds have been cleaned up.

Page 5 of 15



Item 9
Assigned To Yellowstone
The first Fuzzy Cattail monument
looks good, weeds in the raised
planter need to be treated.

Item 10
Assigned To Spearem
Trim piece still needs to be glued on.
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Item 11
Assigned To Yellowstone
A quote has been requested but still
not received to enhance the other
monument with more Goldmounds
and something in the raised planter.
More benches have been quoted,
mulch here has been approved and
being scheduled.

Item 12
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 3 looks good.
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Item 13
Assigned To Yellowstone
A proposal has been requested but
not yet received for enhancements
between the clubhouse and
sidewalk.

Item 14
Assigned To Yellowstone
The front of the clubhouse looks
good.
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Item 15
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 4 looks good.

Item 16
Assigned To Spearem
No issues inside. Blinds have been
fixed.
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Item 17
Assigned To Zebra
Water level is low in the pool but
otherwise clean. Patio looks good.

Item 18
Assigned To Yellowstone
Palms on Boggy Moss Dr still need
trimming.
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Item 19
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 7 has some Filamentous algae
that is being treated. Pond 8 looks
good.

Item 20
Assigned To Yellowstone
The area north of Created Fringe Dr
still needs to be mowed.
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Item 21
Assigned To Yellowstone
Overgrowth on the chain link fence
needs to be cut back/pulled at the
end of Golden Wonder Ln.

Item 22
Assigned To Yellowstone
A quote is still needed to replace the
Plumbago at the end of Golden
Wonder Ln.
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Item 23
Assigned To Yellowstone
Pruning and weed detailing is still
needed at the bend on Strawberry
Tetra Dr.

Item 24
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 6 looks good.
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Item 25
Assigned To Yellowstone
Playground weeds need to be
treated.

Item 26
Assigned To Yellowstone
Weeds in the shell trail and land-
scaping bed near the playground
need to be treated.
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Item 27
Assigned To Aquatic Weed Control
Pond 5 looks good.
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☒ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☐ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☒ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☒ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☒ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☒ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC.

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

437 FCA - SUMMIT @ FERN HILL CDD
Aleksey Solano

08/15/2023 12:18 PM

Waterway
Treatment Algae Submersed

Weeds
Grasses

and brush
Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1 x x x
2 x x x
3 x x x
4 x x x
5 x x x
6 x x x
7 x x
8 x x
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